
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.00 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - evidence session 2 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 78)  

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education  

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education  

Georgina Haarhoff, Interim Director of Education, Welsh Government   

Ruth Meadows, Director of Tertiary Education, Welsh Government  

Clare Bushell, Deputy Director, Finance & Governance Education, Culture & 

Welsh Language, Welsh Government  

Emyr Harries, Deputy Director, Education Business & Governance, Welsh 

Government  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper 1 - Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 79 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitutional Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

 

3.2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Care Inspectorate Wales 

 

3.3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 84 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Welsh Language 

 

3.4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 88 - 95)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

 



 

 

3.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 96 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

 

3.6 The Food (Promotion and Placement) (Wales) Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 22 January 

11.00   

 

Private meeting  

11.00 - 11.45 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the 

evidence 

11.00 - 11.45   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Children, Young People and Education Committee  

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This paper provides information to the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) 
Committee on the Education Main Expenditure Group (MEG) proposals outlined in the 
draft Budget 2025-26, published on 10 December 2024. It also provides an update on 
specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 

Welsh Government 
 

 
Children, Young People and 
Education Committee  

Evidence paper on Draft Budget 
2025-26 – Education Main 
Expenditure Group (MEG)  
 
Evidence session: 16/01/25 09:30 – 11:00 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 26



Children, Young People and Education Committee  

2 

Contents 

1. Cross-cutting areas .............................................................................. 4 

Transparency of budget presentation ............................................................................................................4 

Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) 
allocations..........................................
[...]
ation MEG for the Childcare Offer and 
Flying Start programme and any allocations for the purposes of the commitment to roll 
out Flying Start childcare to all 2 year olds.  

The Childcare and Early Years Capital Programme has a draft budget allocation of £25m 
in 2025-26 and will continue to be funded from the Education MEG. The Programme will 
continue to support both the Flying Start and the Childcare Offer and aims to improve 
and grow new and existing childcare provisions across Wales, with particular emphasis on 
strengthening Welsh medium provisions.     

The budget will be split into two distinct funding streams: small grants funding and major 
capital funding. Small grants funding of £10m will be available for all CIW registered 
childcare and play providers. The small grants element will be used to support works and 
equipment up to the value of £20,000. 

A budget allocation of £15m will be available for major capital projects for proposals larger 
than £20,000.  This will support projects such as small refurbishment works through to 
the introduction of extensions and standalone buildings for childcare provision. 

Capital funding for the Community Focused Schools initiative  

Information on arrangements for funding aimed at increasing the community focused 
nature of education estates and adapting premises for community use.  

Building on £60m investment for Community Focussed Schols over the last three years 
(2022-23 through to 2024-25), a further £20 million of capital funding has been allocated 
in the 2025-26 draft budget to continue supporting works that open up education 
facilities, benefitting the communities they serve. 

 

Pack Page 56



Children, Young People and Education Committee  

32 

3. Summary 

The Education MEG Draft Budget for 2025-26 is presented to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 

Lynne Neagle MS  

Cabinet Secretary for Education  

 

Vikki Howells MS 

Minister for Further and Higher Education 

 

 

Pack Page 57
[...]
sponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Our ref: MA/MDFWL/0003/25 
 
Buffy Williams MS 
Chair 
Children, Young Persons and Education Committee 
 

 
13 January 2025 

 
Dear Buffy 
 
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 
 
I would like to thank the Children, Young People and Education Committee for their scrutiny 
of the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill at Stage 1 and for the report published 
on 13 December 2024.  
 
I am pleased that the Committee supports the general principles of the Bill. I have set out 
the Government's response to the Committee's recommendations in the Annex to this letter.  
I hope that the information attached will help inform your further scrutiny as the Bill 
progresses through Stage 2.  
 
I look forward to continuing to work with Committee Members on the detail of the legislation.  
 
I am sending a copy of this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language  

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 3.4

mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru


1 
 

 

ANNEX 

Government Response to the recommendations from the Children, Young People and Education Committee Report 

 

Recommendation  Government Response Change 
to the Bill  

Change to 
supplementary 

documents  

Comments  

Recommendation 1. The 
Senedd agrees the general 
principles of the Welsh 
Language and Education 
(Wales) Bill. 
 

Not applicable Not 
applicable 

Not applicable The Government welcomes this recommendation 
and calls on Members of the Senedd to agree to the 
Main Principles of the Bill following the debate in 
Plenary on 14 January. 

Recommendation 2. The 
Welsh Government 
commits to bringing 
forward a more detailed 
Workforce Impact 
Assessment. This should 
be developed with 
[...]
1 
 

Recommendation  Government 
Response 

Change to the Bill  Change to 
supplementary 

documents  

Comments  

Explanatory Memorandum 
should always include a 
commentary on the 
consideration given to such 
implications. 

submission, and we are satisfied that the 
provisions of the Bill comply. 

 

 

 P
ack P

age 106



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Buffy Williams MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

 
 
 

13 January 2025  
 

 
Dear Buffy, 
 
You will be aware that in Summer 2024, the then Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 
Care, Eluned Morgan, published a consultation on the draft Regulations and proposed 
enforcement approach for the Food (Promotion and Placement) (Wales) Regulations 2025 
(“the Regulations”). The Regulations will restrict the promotion and placement of high fat, salt 
and sugar foods within the retail sector, as well as free refills of sugar-sweetened beverages 
within the retail and out of home sectors. Responses to this consultation have now been 
analysed and a summary of responses has been published today: Proposals to make the 
food environment healthier | GOV.WALES. Any changes to the policy emerging as a result of 
the consultation process will be reflected in the Regulations. 
 
I am now writing to give you early notification of my intention to lay a draft of the Regulations 
before the Senedd in Spring 2025. Subject to Senedd approval, I intend to make the 
Regulations with a 12-month implementation window to allow industry time to make the 
necessary changes ahead of the Regulations coming into force in Spring 2026. My officials 
will continue to work closely with key stakeholders to provide comprehensive guidance to 
support them in implementing the Regulations.  
 
I would also like to take the opportunity to update you on my assessment of the impact the 
United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 may have on the proposed Regulations. In my view, 
the prohibitions to be implemented by the Regulations are not envisaged to fall within the 
scope of the market access principles under the Act. 
 
I am happy to engage with you and the Committee around these Regulations and would 
welcome your views on what engagement would be of use to you and other members to 
support your scrutiny work. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 3.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:%20Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/proposals-make-food-environment-healthier?_gl=1%2A1k8f2j8%2A_ga%2AMTM0NjE2MTgxNy4xNzA5MTI1NjQ1%2A_ga_L1471V4N02%2AMTczNDYxOTk3My4yNTkuMS4xNzM0NjIwMjI0LjAuMC4w
https://www.gov.wales/proposals-make-food-environment-healthier?_gl=1%2A1k8f2j8%2A_ga%2AMTM0NjE2MTgxNy4xNzA5MTI1NjQ1%2A_ga_L1471V4N02%2AMTczNDYxOTk3My4yNTkuMS4xNzM0NjIwMjI0LjAuMC4w


I have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Chair 
of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  

Pack Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - evidence session 2
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government

	3.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	3.2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	3.3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.6 The Food (Promotion and Placement) (Wales) Regulations 2025





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15064 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Joel James MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education 

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government 

Ruth Meadows, Welsh Government 

Clare Bushell, Clare Bushell, Welsh Government 

Emyr Harries, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Natasha Asghar MS, there was no Substitute. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jenny Rathbone MS who was joining the Committee under 

Standing Order 17.49.  

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Cabinet Secretary and Minister on the Draft Budget. 

2.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide a note on the following:  

- Estimations of what it would cost to roll out free-school-meals in secondary schools.  

- The changes that are taking place following the ‘strategic review of education 

partners’. 

- Information on the funding available to support the school improvement 

partnerships in the context of the establishment of a new national learning and 

leadership body.  

 

 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

3.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny  

3.3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

3.4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

3.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

3.6 The Food (Promotion and Placement) (Wales) Regulations 2025  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 22 January  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  


